THE DECRETARY

13<sup>th</sup> CONGRESS OF THE
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
THIRD REGULAR SESSION )

6 115-1 17:11

Senate of the Philippines SENATE BILL NO. 2423

RECEIVED BY: 14

## INTRODUCED BY HONORABLE RALPH G. RECTO

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

It is the policy of the State to protect and promote the right of all citizens to quality education at all levels and shall take appropriate steps to make such education accessible.

This bill seeks to convert the Siquijor Provincial High School in Caipilan, Siquijor, Siquijor into the SIQUIJOR NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL and appropriating funds therefore.

The Province of Siquijor is one of the few provinces in the country that does not have a National Science High School. This Act will advance the literacy rate in the municipality and will uplift the existing educational system in the municipality. The proposed legislation will benefit the people of Siquijor by providing its constituents affordable and quality education.

Hence, immediate passage of this bill is earnestly sought.

RAIPH G. RECTO

..... .. ESLOPETARY

13TH CONGRESS OF THE	)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES	)
Third Regular Session	)

6 AUS -1 22:

SENATE

AECUVED BY: #

s. BILL NO. 2423

## Introduced by SENATOR RALPH G. RECTO

## AN ACT

CONVERTING THE SIQUIJOR PROVINCIAL HIGH SCHOOL IN CAIPILAN, SIQUIJOR, SIQUIJOR INTO A NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN AS THE SIQUIJOR NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE.

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 Section 1. The SIQUIJOR PROVINCIAL HIGH SCHOOL in CAIPILAN,
- 2 SIQUIJOR, SIQUIJOR shall be converted into SIQUIJOR NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH
- 3 SCHOOL;
- 4 Sec. 2. The Secretary of the Department of Education shall issue such rules and
- 5 regulations as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act.
- 6 Sec. 3. The amount necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act is hereby
- 7 authorized to be appropriated in the Appropriations Acts of the year following its
- 8 enactment into law and thereafter.
- 9 Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
- 10 Approved,